
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#37-2024 

DATE: Sept. 9, 2024 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
Jason Loveland, Deputy City Manager 

FROM:  Sarah Borgers, P.E., Public Works Director 

SUBJECT:  CR-140 – 120th Avenue West of Sylvia Drive and NWOS Road Project – 
Addendum #1 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-140, a resolution approving Addendum #1 to the contract with Brannan Sand and 
Gravel Company, LLC for the 120th Avenue West of Sylvia Drive and Northwest Open Space 
(NWOS) Road project.  

BACKGROUND 
On May 13, 2024, the City executed Contract #2024-113 with Brannan for the 120th Avenue West 
of Sylvia Drive and NWOS Road project. It was funded using ARPA funds and is currently under 
construction and moving forward relatively smoothly. 

Two parking lots in NWOS have been identified as needing repaving. Attachment 1 shows the 
two parking lots and descriptions of the proposed improvements.  A four-inch mill and overlay is 
recommended. This includes the removal of the top four inches of asphalt from the existing 
pavement and the subsequent overlay of four inches of new hot mix asphalt over the pavement. 
The project would also include new striping for parking and minor concrete work. Additional ARPA 
funding is available for this addition to the original project. 

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
The existing contract with Brannan for the 120th Avenue West of Sylvia Drive and NWOS Road 
project has an approved contract amount of $568,279.90. A contingency was approved in the 
amount of $56,827. 

This resolution would approve an additional $398,006 through ARPA funding to complete the 
parking lot work at NWOS. No additional contingency is requested. This brings the contract 
amount to $966,285.90 with $56,827.99 in previously approved contingency for a total budget of 
$1,023,113.89. 

Description Amount 
120th Avenue west of Sylvia Drive and NWOS Road $568,279.90 

Contingency (10%) $56,827.99 

CR-140 Addendum #1 $398,006.00 

Total $1,023,113.89 

Construction would be completed this year with the goal of completing the work before winter, 
when the ability to do asphalt work can be more limited. 

CR-140 - Page 1 of 7



CR-140 – 120th Avenue West of Sylvia Drive and NWOS Road – Addendum #1 
Sept. 9, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 
If CR-140 is approved, a supplemental budget appropriation would need to be approved by 
Council. A public hearing with first and second reading of a proposed ordinance would be 
scheduled for this fall. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-140, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to approve 
Addendum #1 to the 120th Avenue West of Sylvia Drive and the NWOS Road project contract. 
Staff recommends approval of CR-140. 
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council Members have any questions, please contact Sarah Borgers, Public Works Director, at 
sborgers@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 
 
ATTACHMENT 

1. Proposed South Parking Lots at Northwest Open Space 
 

CR-140 – 120th Avenue West of Sylvia Drive and NWOS Road – Addendum #1 

CR-140 - Page 2 of 7



\ 

Proposed Parking Lots at Northwest Open Space 

Proposed Mill & Overlay 

� Locations for Northwest
Open Space Parking
Lots

Road to Parking Lots 
Currently Included in 

[I[[I 120th Avenue, west of 
Sylvia Dr. and NWOS 
Road Contract 

N 

A 
ATTACHMENT 1

CR-140 - Page 3 of 7



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 

COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. 

No.    CR-140 
Series of 2024 Series of 2024 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM #1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL COMPANY, LLC FOR 
THE 120TH AVENUE WEST OF SYLVIA DRIVE AND NORTHWEST OPEN SPACE ROAD 
PAVING PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the City of Northglenn entered into a Trade Contractor Agreement dated 
May 13, 2024 with Brannan Sand and Gravel Company, LLC for an amount not to exceed 
$568,279.90, with contingency funding of $56,827.99, for the 120th Avenue West of Sylvia 
Drive and Northwest Open Space Road Paving Project; and  

WHEREAS, the City desires to supplement the Agreement with Addendum #1 to allow 
for an additional scope of services to pave two parking lot areas at Northwest Open Space. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NORTHGLENN, COLORADO THAT: 

Section 1. Addendum #1 to the Trade Contractor Agreement between the City of 
Northglenn and Brannan Sand and Gravel Company, LLC, attached hereto, in an amount not to 
exceed $398,006.00 for the 120th Avenue West of Sylvia Drive and Northwest Open Space Road 
Paving Project is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the 
City of Northglenn. The total Project amount shall not exceed $1,023,113.89. 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this day of              , 2024. 

MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor  

ATTEST: 

JOHANNA SMALL, MMC 
City Clerk  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-140 - Page 4 of 7



CR-140 - Page 5 of 7



CR-140 - Page 6 of 7



CR-140 - Page 7 of 7




